

No. 15442.

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THE NATIONAL LIFE AND ACCIDENT INSURANCE COM-
PANY,

Appellant,

vs.

VERDA A. GOREY,

Appellee.

Appeal From the United States District Court for the
Southern District of California, Central Division.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF.

OVILA N. NORMANDIN, and
JOHN C. MORROW,

210 West Seventh Street,
Los Angeles 14, California,

*Attorneys for Appellant, The National Life
and Accident Insurance Company.*

FILED

MAY - 2 1957

PAUL F. M. BRYER, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Statement of pleadings and facts showing basis of jurisdiction of the United States District Court and of the United States Courts of Appeals.....	1
Statement of case and questions involved.....	2
Specification of errors relied upon.....	4
Argument	12
Point I. The trial court erred in denying appellant's motion for a directed verdict and for an order setting aside the verdict and for judgment under F. R. C. P., Rule 50(b). The evidence establishing appellant's defenses of misrepresentation and concealment was uncontradicted.....	12
1. Summary of applicable law on misrepresentation and concealment	12
2. The evidence proving appellant's defenses is uncontradicted	15
(a) The evidence is uncontradicted that George E. Gorey, the insured, represented in writing to appellant in his written application for the policy that he had never had an ailment or disease of the heart and that he had never consulted any physician.....	15
(b) The evidence is uncontradicted that said representations by the insured that he had never had an ailment or disease of the heart and that he had never consulted any physician were false and that the insured had knowledge thereof at the time of his application for the policy.....	17
(c) The evidence is uncontradicted that the insured misrepresented to and concealed from the insured's medical examiner and from the insurer the fact that he had undergone an electrocardiogram.....	21

(d) The evidence is uncontradicted that the insured concealed his medical history from the insured, that the insurer relied on the application and the medical examiner's report in issuing and delivering the policy, and that it had no knowledge of the misrepresentations or of the facts concealed by the insured	22
(e) The evidence is without conflict that the insured was not in good health when the policy was delivered to and accepted by the insured.....	25
3. Appellant's motions for a directed verdict and for judgment under Rule 50(b) should have been granted. The judgment and order denying the motions should be reversed and judgment for appellant directed.....	26
Point II. The trial court committed prejudicial and reversible error in giving the following jury instructions and in refusing to give the following jury instructions requested by appellant	31
1. The trial court erred in giving the jury instruction specified under Specifications of Errors, Specification No. (1), Point II.....	31
2. The trial court erred in giving the jury instructions specified under Specification of Errors, Specification No. (2), Point II.....	33
3. The trial court erred in giving the jury instruction specified under Specification of Errors, Specification No. (3), Point II.....	34
4. The trial court erred in giving the jury instruction specified under Specification of Errors, Specification No. (4), Point II.....	35
5. The trial court erred in refusing to give appellant's requested Instruction No. 3, specified under Specification of Errors, Specification No. (5), Point II.....	36

6. The trial court erred in refusing to give appellant's requested Instruction No. 5, specified under Specification of Errors, Specification No. (6), Point II.....	37
7. The trial court erred in refusing to give appellant's requested Instruction No. 8, specified under Specification of Errors, Specification No. (7), Point II.....	37
8. The trial court erred in refusing to give appellant's requested Instruction No. 9, specified under Specification of Errors, Specification No. (8), Point II.....	38
9. The trial court erred in refusing to give appellant's requested Instruction No. 10, specified under Specification of Errors, Specification No. (9), Point II.....	39
10. The trial court erred in refusing to give appellant's requested Instruction No. 11, specified under Specification of Errors, Specification No. (10), Point II.....	39
11. The trial court erred in refusing to give appellant's requested Instruction No. 12, specified under Specification of Errors, Specification No. (11), Point II.....	40
12. The trial court erred in refusing to give appellant's requested Instruction No. 13, specified under Specification of Errors, Specification No. (12), Point II.....	40
Conclusion	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
California-Western States Life Ins. Co. v. Feinstein, 15 Cal. 2d 413, 101 P. 2d 696.....	14, 32, 37, 40
Enelow v. New York Life Insurance Co., 83 F. 2d 550, cert. den. 298 U. S. 680.....	29
Hawley v. Insurance Co., 102 Cal. 651, 36 Pac. 926.....	33
Layton v. New York Life Ins. Co., 55 Cal. App. 202, 202 Pac. 958	38, 39
Maggini v. West Coast Life Ins. Co., 136 Cal. App. 472, 29 P. 2d 63	14, 28, 32
McEwen v. New York Life Ins. Co., 23 Cal. App. 694, 139 Pac. 242	32
McEwen v. New York Life Ins. Co., 42 Cal. App. 133, 183 Pac. 373	32, 37
McEwen v. New York Life Ins. Co., 187 Cal. 144, 201 Pac. 577	14, 28
Nichols v. United States, 68 F. 2d 597.....	26
Palmquist v. Standard Acc. Ins. Co. 3 Fed. Supp. 356.....	29
Pierre v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., 22 Cal. App. 2d 346, 70 P. 2d 985.....	14
Robinson v. Occidental Life Ins. Co, 131 Cal. App. 2d 581, 281 P. 2d 39.....	14, 29, 30, 32, 35, 36, 38, 39
San Francisco Lathing Co. v. Penn Mutual Life Ins. Co., 144 A. C. A. 185, 300 P. 2d 715.....	14, 32, 36
Telford v. New York Life Ins. Co., 9 Cal. 2d 103, 69 P. 2d 835	32, 36, 38
Westphall v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., 27 Cal. App. 734, 151 Pac. 159	39
Whitney v. West Coast Life Ins. Co., 177 Cal. 74, 169 Pac. 997.....	14, 15, 27, 28, 40

RULES	PAGE
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 50(b)	2, 3, 4, 30, 41
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 59.....	2

STATUTES

Civil Code, Secs. 2561-2582.....	12
Insurance Code, Sec. 330.....	12
Insurance Code, Sec. 331.....	12
Insurance Code, Sec. 332.....	12
Insurance Code, Sec. 334.....	13
Insurance Code, Sec. 358.....	13
Insurance Code, Sec. 359.....	13
Insurance Code, Sec. 360.....	13
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	2
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 1332.....	2
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 1441.....	2
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 1446.....	2

TEXTBOOK

131 American Law Reports, p. 608, anno., pp. 617-655.....	14
---	----

No. 15442.
